Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Legal/Telecom Mgmt Privacy Group P.O. Box 7966 Overland Park, KS 66207-0966



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky gov

January 10, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00255

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Amato

Deputy Executive Director



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable John N. Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KY 40601



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

January 10, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00255

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Amato

Deputy Executive Director

oluta amite



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Manager ICA Solutions Sprint P.O. Box 7954 Shawnee Mission, KS 66207-0954



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460

January 10, 2008

psc.ky.gov

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00255

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Amato

Deputy Executive Director

oluta amit



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460

psc.ky.gov

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

Honorable Mary K. Keyer January 10, 2008
General Counsel/Kentucky
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. dba AT&T Kentucky and AT&T Southeast
601 West Chestnut Street, Room 408
P. O. Box 32410
Louisville, KY 40232

RE: Case No. 2007-00255

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Robert A. Amato

Deputy Executive Director



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ADOPTION BY NEXTEL WEST CORP. OF THE)	
EXISTING INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT)	CASE NO.
BY AND BETWEEN BELLSOUTH)	2007-00255
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SPRINT)	
COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LIMITED)	
PARTNERSHIP, SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS)	
COMPANY L.P., SPRINT SPECTRUM L.P.)	

ORDER

On December 18, 2007, the Commission granted the request of Nextel West Corporation ("Nextel") to adopt the currently effective interconnection agreement between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky, Inc. ("AT&T Kentucky") and Sprint Communications Company Limited Partnership, Sprint Communications Company L.P., Sprint Spectrum L.P. On December 21, 2007, AT&T Kentucky filed a motion for reconsideration of the Commission's Order. Nextel filed a response to the motion on January 3, 2008. Having considered AT&T Kentucky's motion and Nextel's response, the Commission finds that it needs additional time to consider and address the parties' arguments.

Accordingly, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that AT&T Kentucky's motion for reconsideration is granted for the purpose of allowing the Commission additional time in which to address the parties' arguments. An Order on the merits will be issued in the near future.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 10th day of January, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Deputy Executive Director